
            Board of Directors   
            Ward 1 – Steve Tyler   
  Mayor – Sandy Sanders      Ward 2 – Andre’ Good   
            Ward 3 – Don Hutchings   
  City Administrator – Ray Gosack    Ward 4 – George Catsavis   
                At Large Position 5 – Pam Weber 
  City Clerk – Sherri Gard      At Large Position 6 – Kevin Settle 
            At Large Position 7 – Philip H. Merry Jr. 

 

AGENDA  
Fort Smith Board of Directors 

Regular Meeting 
August 23, 2012 ~ 6:00 P.M. 

Fort Smith Public Schools Service Center  
3205 Jenny Lind Road 

 
THIS MEETING IS BEING TELECAST LIVE ON THE GOVERNMENT ACCESS CHANNEL 6 
 
INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENTATION BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ANY ITEMS 
OF BUSINESS NOT ALREADY ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING 

(Section 2-37 of Ordinance No. 24-10) 
 
APPROVE MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 7, 2012 REGULAR MEETING 
 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS: 
 
1. Public hearing an ordinance to close vacate and abandon a portion of  street 

right-of-way located in Vantage View Addition as shown on the plat of Southern 
Hills Addition, an addition to the city of Fort Smith, Arkansas  (South Houston 
Street)     
 

2. Consent Agenda 
 
A. Resolution granting a temporary revocable license for the placement of 

subdivision entry gate posts, brick columns, fencing, landscaping  and 
associated irrigation system within water line, gas line, drainage, sanitary 
sewer and utility easements, and authorizing the Mayor to execute 
agreement   
 
 

1



August 23, 2012 Regular Meeting |   2 

 

B. Resolution authorizing an amendment to the engineering services 
agreement for the design of the Towson Avenue Streetscape 
Improvements, Project No. 12-90-A  ($12,000.00 / Engineering 
Department / Budgeted – Sales Tax Program Fund)    
 

C. Resolution accepting bids for the purchase of water and wastewater 
chemicals for  2012-2013    (Annual bid)    
 

D. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 1 with Forsgren, Inc. for the  
Neighborhood Water System Improvements – Jack Freeze Service Area 
($115,254.57 / Utility Department / Budgeted – 2008 Revenue Bonds)      

 
E. Resolution authorizing acquisition of real property interests for the Basin 

11-1 Collection System Improvements (MC02) ($300.00 / Utility 
Department / Budgeted - 2012 Sales Tax Bond)     

 
F. Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Authorization No. 2 with RJN 

Group, Inc. for engineering services for the Basin 11-1 Collection System 
Improvements (MC02) ($106,099.00 / Utility Department / Budgeted – 
2012 Sales Tax Bonds)    
 

G. Resolution accepting the bid of and authorizing the Mayor to execute a 
contract with T-G Excavating, Inc. for the Basin 11-1 Collection System 
Improvements (MC02) ($2,044,444.00 / Utility Department / Budgeted - 
2012 Sales Tax Bonds)     

 
H. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 2 with Forsgren, Inc. for the 

Sunnymede Basin and Ramsey Tributary Improvements  ($205,562.00 / 
Utilities Department / Not Budgeted – expenses to be reimbursed by Old 
Dominion $160,000.00 – 2008 Revenue Bonds $45,562.00)     

 
OFFICIALS FORUM ~ presentation of information requiring no official action 

    (Section 2-36 of Ordinance No. 24-10) 
A. Mayor 
B. Directors 
C. City Administrator 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
Appointment:  Animal Services Advisory Board (1) and Outside Agency   
   Review Panel (1) 
 
ADJOURN 

2



1.
ORDINANCE NO. _________ 

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED, AN ORDINANCE TO CLOSE AND VACATE AND
ABANDON A PORTION OF STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY LOCATED IN

VANTAGE VIEW ADDITION AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF SOUTHERN HILLS 
ADDITON, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS

______________________________________________________________________________

WHEREAS, a petition was duly filed with the Board of Directors of the City of Fort 

Smith, Arkansas, July 13, 2012, asking the Board of Directors to vacate and abandon a portion of 

street right-of-way located in Vantage View Addition, an addition to the City of Fort Smith, 

Arkansas, more particularly described as follows: 

Part of the Platted Right of Way of South Houston Street as shown on “Replat of Blocks M, N, 
O, P & Q, Revised Plat of Vantage View Addition” Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas, as 
filed for record May 03, 1954 and as shown on the plat of “Southern Hills Addition”, Fort Smith, 
Sebastian County, Arkansas, as filed for record December 12, 1962 more particularly described 
as follows: 

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 20 of said “Southern Hills Addition” said point being at 
the intersection of the westerly Right of Way line of South 28th Street and the platted northerly 
Right of Way line of South Houston Street; thence S05˚09'00"E, along said westerly Right of 
Way line, 75.22 feet to the southerly Right of Way line of said platted South Houston Street, also 
being the easternmost corner of Lot 9A of said Replat; thence N55˚53'00"W, along said 
southerly Right of Way line, also being the northerly lines of said Lot 9A and Lot 8 of said 
Replat, 275.98 feet; thence N00˚6'00"W, 60.65 feet to the southeasterly corner of a platted 
“Street Easement” on the south line of said Lot 20; thence S55˚53'00"E, along the south line of 
said Lot 20, 200.00 feet; thence S63˚15'00"E, along said south line, 63.00 feet to the Point of 
Beginning, containing 0.320 acres, more or less. 

WHEREAS, after notice as required by law, the Board of Directors has at the time and 

place mentioned in the notice duly published as required by law, heard all persons as desiring to 

be heard on the questions, and has ascertained that the said street right-of-way as described 

3



above has heretofore been dedicated to the public use as a street right-of-way and at this time is 

no longer required for the corporate purposes, and that said portion of street right-of-way is of no 

practical purpose or general purpose to the citizens of Fort Smith and it is in the best interest of 

the citizens of Fort Smith that the street right-of-way be closed; and that the public interest and 

welfare will not be adversely affected by the abandonment of the said street right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

THE CITY OF FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT: 

SECTION 1: The City of Fort Smith hereby releases, vacates and abandons all of its 

rights, title and interest, together with the right of the public generally, in and to the street right-

of-way designated as follows: 

Part of the Platted Right of Way of South Houston Street as shown on “Replat of Blocks M, N, 
O, P & Q, Revised Plat of Vantage View Addition” Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas, as 
filed for record May 03, 1954 and as shown on the plat of “Southern Hills Addition”, Fort Smith, 
Sebastian County, Arkansas, as filed for record December 12, 1962 more particularly described 
as follows: 

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 20 of said “Southern Hills Addition” said point being at 
the intersection of the westerly Right of Way line of South 28th Street and the platted northerly 
Right of Way line of South Houston Street; thence S05˚09'00"E, along said westerly Right of 
Way line, 75.22 feet to the southerly Right of Way line of said platted South Houston Street, also 
being the easternmost corner of Lot 9A of said Replat; thence N55˚53'00"W, along said 
southerly Right of Way line, also being the northerly lines of said Lot 9A and Lot 8 of said 
Replat, 275.98 feet; thence N00˚6'00"W, 60.65 feet to the southeasterly corner of a platted 
“Street Easement” on the south line of said Lot 20; thence S55˚53'00"E, along the south line of 
said Lot 20, 200.00 feet; thence S63˚15'00"E, along said south line, 63.00 feet to the Point of 
Beginning, containing 0.320 acres, more or less.  

SECTION 2: A copy of this Ordinance duly certified by the City Clerk shall be filed in 

the Office of the County for the Fort Smith District of Sebastian County, Arkansas, and recorded 

in the deed records of said county. 

4



SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in effect from and after its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF AUGUST 2012. 

APPROVED:

____________________________
           Mayor 

ATTEST:

_______________________
             City Clerk 

       Approved as to form: 

       ________________________ 
       Publish One Time 

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



2A.

RESOLUTION NO. ___________ 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A TEMPORARY REVOCABLE LICENSE FOR THE 
PLACEMENT OF SUBDIVISION ENTRY GATE POSTS, BRICK COLUMNS, 

FENCING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITHIN 
WATER LINE, GAS LINE, DRAINAGE, SANITARY SEWER, AND  

UTILITY EASEMENTS 
AND

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT 
______________________________________________________________________________

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT 

SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT: 

 SECTION 1: A Temporary Revocable License is hereby granted to the Cobble Hill 
Hideaway Property Owners Association, its successors or assigns for the placement and 
maintenance of subdivision entry gate posts, brick columns, fencing, landscaping, and associated 
irrigation system within water line, gas line, drainage, sanitary sewer, and utility easements as 
shown on Exhibit “A” and adjacent to the following property:  

 The west 38.0 feet of the south 56 feet of Lot 4A and the east 36.5 feet of the
 west 47 feet of Lot 5, Cobble Hill Hideaway as filed for record July 30, 2012. 

�
SECTION 2: The Mayor is authorized to execute the agreement for the above-

captioned Temporary Revocable License.  

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED THIS _______ DAY OF AUGUST 2012. 

APPROVED:

______________________________
  Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________
      City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

       ____________________________ 
       No Publication Required 

27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



2B 
RESOLUTION ____________ 

 
   

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE  
ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE DESIGN OF 

 THE TOWSON AVENUE STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NO. 12-90-A 

 
 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT 

SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT: 

 SECTION 1:  Amendment No. 1 to the engineering services agreement with Hawkins-Weir 

Engineers, Inc., for the design of the Towson Avenue Streetscape Improvements, Project No. 12-

90-A which increases the contract amount by $12,000.00 to an adjusted contract amount of 

$53,164.00, is hereby approved. 

 SECTION 2:  Payment for engineering services authorized by Section 1 is hereby 

authorized from the Sales Tax Fund (1105). 

 This resolution adopted this ________ day of August, 2012. 

 

APPROVED: 

________________________________ 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
       Approved as to Form  
 

        
________________________________ 
No Publication Required  
  

35



 

 

 

 

INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

 
TO:  Ray Gosack, City Administrator 
 
FROM: Stan Snodgrass, P.E., Director of Engineering 

 
DATE: August 15, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: Towson Avenue Streetscape Improvements 
  Engineering Services Contract 
  Project No. 12-90-A  
 
 
In November 2011, Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc., was retained as the consulting engineer for the 
Towson Avenue Streetscape Improvements, Project 12-90-A.  This project will provide 
streetscaping along Towson Avenue south of Garrison Avenue extending to South A Street 
including replacement of the traffic signal at the intersection of Towson and Rogers Avenue.  This 
work will tie to the existing Garrison Avenue Streetscape as shown on the attached exhibit.  The 
project is partially funded by $270,000.00 in Federal-aid Surface Transportation Enhancement 
funds administered by the Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department (AHTD). 
 
It was anticipated that this project would be under construction by late summer 2012.  However, 
there have been several items which have extended the project timeline and created unanticipated 
work for the consulting engineer.  For this project, it has been determined that the acquisition of 
four easements (two permanent and two temporary) are necessary to complete the project.  
Acquisition of these easements was unexpected and will require the consulting engineer to perform 
additional work in order to meet the Federal requirements for easement acquisition.  There have 
also been multiple reviews and requests for information by the AHTD to ensure that the City 
complies with the federal regulations particular to the type of funds received.  Our current estimate 
for the start of construction is December of this year. 
 
The additional services amendment is estimated to be $12,000.00 which will adjust the original 
contract amount to $53,164.00.  I recommend approval of the amendment to the engineering 
services with Hawkins-Weir Engineers, Inc.  Attached is a Resolution to accomplish this 
recommendation.  Funds are available in the Sales Tax Program (1105) for this work. 
 
 
 
Attachment 
 
 

36



37



2CRESOLUTION NO. ______________

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF

WATER AND WASTEWATER CHEMICALS FOR 2012-2013

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY FORT

SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT:

The Bids, as indicated by enclosure on the attached Bid Tabulation 08-14-12BA

for the purchase of water and wastewater chemicals for 2012-2013, are accepted.

This Resolution adopted this ______________ day of August, 2012.

APPROVED:

   _________________________

MAYOR

ATTEST:

____________________________

CITY CLERK

Approved as to form:

 _______________________

   No Publication Required

   

38



Interoffice Memorandum      

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator

COPY TO: Steve Parke, Director of Utilities

FROM: Alie Bahsoon, Purchasing Manager

SUBJECT: 2012-2013 Water Chemical Bid Tabulation

DATE: August 16, 2012

BID TAB: 08-14-12BA

Attached you will find the bid tabulation for Treatment Chemicals for the 2012-2013 year.

These chemicals will be used primarily by the Water and Wastewater Departments and the City of Fort

Smith Landfill Department.  Also for your convenience, I have attached a pricing comparison sheet

showing the 2011-2012 prices compared to this years’ prices.

In an effort to significantly reduce cost and realize efficiencies in our procurement process, we

once again solicited bids by partnering with eBridge, an online service that assists buyers like the City

in achieving true-market value through its competitive sourcing and online procurement system.  Our

traditional sealed bid process allows a vendor to submit one bid.  By virtue of conducting the chemical

bid through eBridge, this allows the vendor the opportunity to “fine tune” their bid price and the City

therefore realizes significant cost reductions and procurement efficiencies through this process. 

As an example, four vendors were competitively bidding on Liquid Ferric Sulfate (see

attachment).  Because of the online bid process, 147 bids were submitted (as opposed to four bids, the

traditional way).  While bidding, each vendor does not know their competitor’s price.  The vendor

simply sees their current ranking and is afforded the opportunity to adjust their price; this resulted in

a total of 147 bids submitted with the 1  place turnover rate of 46 total times.  Additionally, the vendorst

that was awarded the bid at $139.75, their starting bid price was $300 and placed a total of 34 bids.

The end result...significant cost savings for the City!

Although the specifications are not attached, they are available in my office should you or any

members of the board wish to view them.

I am recommending that the bids noted by enclosure on the attached tabulations be accepted.

Please let me know if you or any of the board members should have any questions.

39



  Event Summary Report

  Water Treatment Chemicals 2012

  Started: 8/14/2012 10:00 AM  
  Ended: 8/14/2012 12:14 PM  

Liquid Ferric Sulfate

Liquid Ferric Sulfate per Specifications, Delivered - Price per WET Ton
Rank Bidder Initial Bid Final Bid # of Bids

1 Pencco, Inc. $300.00 $139.75 34
2 General Chemical Performance Products $380.00 $141.70 71
3 Kemira Water Solutions $250.00 $163.63 41
4 Brenntag Southwest Inc. $210.00 $210.00 1

Number of Bids 147

1st Place TurnOvers 46

Est. Bid Ceiling n/a

Est. Bid Decrement $0.30

Avg. Bid Decrement $2.60

Avg. Time Between 
Bids

56secs 

High-Low Spread % 1st-2nd: 1.38 %

High-Low Spread % Total: 33.45 %

Extension Count: 383

Page 1 of 1eBridge Business Solutions, LLC : Buyer Event Manager : Event Summary

8/17/2012https://bids1.ebridgeglobal.com/buyer/reports/eventsummary.aspx 40



Ve
nd

or

H
yd

ra
te

d 
Li

m
e 

$2
11

.0
0T

Li
qu

id
 

C
hl

or
in

e 
$7

85
.0

0T

Li
q.

 F
er

ric
 

Su
lfa

te
 

$1
43

.2
9T

Po
ta

ss
iu

m
 

Pe
rm

. 
$3

.2
5#

W
W

 
Po

ly
m

er
 

$1
.5

6#

SW
-1

02
 

Po
ly

m
er

 
$0

.4
79

9#

C
F-

15
0 

Po
ly

m
er

 
$0

.3
17

5#

So
di

um
 

H
yp

oc
hl

or
ite

 
$1

.7
5G

So
di

um
 

H
yd

ro
xi

de
 

$2
.2

5G

So
di

um
 

B
is

ul
fit

e 
$1

.1
0G

Po
w

. A
ct

. 
C

ar
bo

n 
$0

.6
05

#
Q

ui
ck

-L
im

e 
$1

87
.0

0T

C
al

ci
um

 
N

itr
at

e 
$4

18
.0

0T

So
di

um
 

C
ar

bo
na

te
 

$4
49

.0
0T

La
nd

fil
l 

Po
ly

m
er

 
$0

.3
69

#

A
R

 L
im

e 
C

o.
$2

22
.3

1 
$2

22
.0

6

B
re

nn
ta

g 
S

ou
th

w
es

t
$2

90
.0

0
$6

75
.0

0 
$2

10
.0

0
$3

.9
78

$1
.1

5
$1

.4
0

$1
.6

7
$0

.5
7

$5
25

.0
0

$0
.3

8

C
al

ab
ria

n 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n
$4

.0
0

C
ar

bo
n 

A
ct

iv
at

ed
 C

or
p.

$0
.7

8

C
ar

m
eu

se
 L

im
e 

&
 S

to
ne

C
ar

us
 C

or
po

ra
tio

n
$3

.2
2 

E
co

te
ch

 E
nt

er
pr

is
es

$1
.5

4
$0

.4
7

$1
.4

6
$1

.9
0

F2
-In

du
st

rie
s

$0
.5

74
$3

99
.0

0

G
en

er
al

 C
he

m
ic

al
$1

41
.7

0

G
eo

 S
pe

ci
al

ty
 In

c
$0

.4
69

H
ar

cr
os

 C
he

m
ic

al
$1

.2
4

$1
.5

4
$1

.3
5

$1
,0

00
.0

0
$5

10
.0

0

H
aw

ki
ns

 In
c.

$6
80

.0
0

$3
.3

59
$1

.8
0

$3
.0

0
$3

.5
0

$1
.2

0

K
em

ira
 W

at
er

 S
ol

ut
io

ns
$1

63
.6

3

M
is

si
ss

ip
pi

 L
im

e 
C

o.
$3

32
.2

0
$3

07
.2

0

P
en

cc
o,

 In
c.

$1
39

.7
5 

P
ol

yd
yn

e 
In

c.
$1

.2
3 

P
V

S
 C

he
m

ic
al

 S
ol

ut
io

ns
$1

.6
4

S
ou

th
er

n 
Io

ni
cs

 In
c.

$1
.1

8

S
ta

nd
ar

d 
P

ur
ifi

ca
tio

n
$0

.6
25

Th
at

ch
er

 C
om

pa
ny

$1
.1

78
$3

98
.0

0

U
S

 L
im

e 
C

o.
-S

t. 
C

la
ir

$1
92

.6
1

W
at

er
 T

ec
h,

 In
c.

$1
.7

0
$0

.4
69

9 
$0

.3
7 

$1
.2

8
$0

.3
79

7

 P
ro

po
se

d 
B

id
 A

w
ar

d;
 to

 b
e 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 b
y 

B
oa

rd
 o

f D
ire

ct
or

s 
at

 0
8/

23
/1

2 
B

oa
rd

 M
ee

tin
g

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
FO

R
T 

SM
IT

H
, A

R
K

A
N

SA
S

Ta
bu

la
tio

n 
of

 B
id

s:
 2

01
2-

20
13

 W
at

er
 &

 W
as

te
 W

at
er

 T
re

at
m

en
t C

he
m

ic
al

s
B

id
 T

ab
ul

at
io

n 
08

-1
4-

12
B

A
 

1

41



City of Fort Smith

Water & Wastewater Treatment Chemical Price Comparison

Chemical 2012-2013

Pricing

2011-2012

Pricing

Increase or

Decrease

Unit of

Measure

Hydrated Lime $222.31 $211.00 I Ton

Liquid Chlorine $675.00 $785.00 D Ton

Liquid Ferric Sulfate $139.75 $143.29 D Ton

Potassium Permanganate $3.22 $3.25 D Pound

Waste Water Polymer $1.23 $1.56 D Pound

SW-102 Polymer $0.4699 $0.4799 D Pound

CF-150 Polymer $0.3700 $0.3175 I Pound

Sodium Hypochlorite $1.15 $1.75 D Gallon

Sodium Hydroxide $1.40 $2.25 D Gallon

Sodium Bisulfite $1.178 $1.100 I Gallon

Powdered Activated Carbon $0.570 $0.605 D Pound

Quick-Lime $192.61 $187.00 I Ton

Calcium Nitrate $398.00 $418.00 D Ton

Sodium Carbonate $510.00 $449.00 I Ton

Landfill Polymer $0.3797 $0.3690 I Pound

42



RESOLUTION NO.                    2 D

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER ONE WITH
FORSGREN, INC., FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD WATER SYSTEM

IMPROVEMENTS - JACK FREEZE SERVICE AREA

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT

SMITH, ARKANSAS, that:

Change Order Number One in the amount of $115,254.57 to the contract with Forsgren,

Inc., for the construction of the Neighborhood Water System Improvements - Jack Freeze Service

Area, Project Number 10-02-C1, adjusting the contract amount to $1,156,187.88 and adding 30

days to the contract completion time, is hereby approved.

This Resolution adopted this             day of August 2012.

APPROVED:

                                                                     
Mayor

ATTEST:

                                                               
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_________________________________npr

43



INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator DATE: August 13,2012 

FROM: Steve Par~&1ector of Utilities 

SUBJECT: Neig~rhood Water System Improvements- Jack Freeze Service Area 
Project Number 1 0-02-C 1 

The Engineering Department currently has a contract with Forsgren, Inc., to overlay 
Newlon Road. However, there is an existing 12-inch water line that runs down Newlon Road 
from Midland Boulevard to Park Street which has had numerous leak repairs within the last 
twelve months. In order to avoid the possibility of having to make repairs to the water line after 
the overlay project is completed, staff has asked Forsgren to provide a proposal for replacing 635 
feet of 12-inch water line as an addition to the above referenced project. An exhibit for the 
project area is attached. 

Forsgren submitted Change Order Number One in the amount of $115,254.57 for the 
additional water line replacement. Change Order Number One adjusts the contract amount to 
$1,156,187.88. A project summary sheet is attached. Funding for the additional improvements 
is available from the 2008 Revenue Bonds. It is my recommendation that the attached 
Resolution be approved. 

Should you or members of the Board have any questions or desire additional information, 
please let me know. 

attachment 

pc: Jeff Dingman 

44



REED LN 

~ j---------.-~--~ 
rJ'.l 

= ~ = 
z r-----.---L--..J 

NEIGHBORHOOD WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 
JACK FREEZE SERVICE AREA 

PROJECT NO. 10-02-El 

45



Project status: In process 

Today's date: August 13, 2012 

Staff contact name: Steve Parke 

Staff contact phone: 784-2231 

Notice to proceed issued: May 29, 2012 

Completion date: November 15, 2012 

Original contract 

Change orders: 
Number One 

Total change orders 

Adjusted contract 

Payments to date (as negative): 

Amount of this payment (as negative) 

Retainage held 

Contract balance remaining 
(underrun) 

Amount Over fttnder) 
as a percentage 

Final comments: 

Project Summary 

Project name: Neighborhood Water System Improvements­
Jack Freeze Service Area 

Project number: 10-02-C1 

Project engineer: Brixey Engineers, Inc. 

Project contractor: Forsgren, Inc. 

Dollar 
Amount 

$1,040,933.31 

$115,254.57 

$115,254.57 

$1 156 187 88 

$-413,048.76 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$743,139.12 

11.1% 

35.7% 

0.0% 

64.3% 

Contract Time 
(Days) 

140 

30 

30 

170 

46



        RESOLUTION NO.___________ 2 E

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY INTERESTS

FOR THE BASIN 11-1 COLLECTION SYSTEM  IMPROV EMENTS (MC02)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT SMITH,

ARKANSAS, that:

SECT ION 1:  The following values for the acquisition of temporary construction easements for the

Basin 11-1 Collection System Improvements (MC02), Project Number 11-09-C1, are approved and acquisition

of the easements for the amounts listed are hereby authorized:

Tract No. Owner Appraised Value

2 Bobby O. Hurston & Sara Hurston $ 150.00

3 Randy English & Sharon English $ 150.00

SECTION  2:  The City Administrator, or his designated agent, and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to acquire the easements for the above listed amounts.  

SECTION  3:  In the event the easements described herein cannot be acquired by negotiation, the City

Administrator and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to commence eminent domain proceedings to 

obtain the necessary easements herein described and make deposits of just compensation of the values of the

easements listed herein.  All such actions previously taken for this project are hereby confirmed.

This Resolution adopted this ________ day of August 2012.

APPROVED:

________________________________________

Mayor

ATTEST:

________________________________________

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

______________________________________npr

47



INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator DATE: August 13, 2012 

FROM: Steve PaJkdQector ofUtilities 

SUBJECT: Basin -\J~ Collection System Improvements (MC02) 
Project Number 11-09-C 1 

As part of the Basin 11-1 Collection System Improvements (MC02), the city must 
construct a new 8-.inch sanitary sewer Jine to replace the older 6-inch line. This new line will be 
part of the collection system upgrades which will reduce inflow and infiltration into the sewer 
duTing wet weather which overloads the capacity of the sewer conveyance and treatment systems. 

The project required the acquisition of seven easements, five of which have been acquired 
by donation from the property owners. To date, the two property owners listed on the Resolution 
have not responded to the city's request for the needed easement. The appraised value of each 
easement is estimated to be $150.00. To date, staff has been unable to contact the owners to 
offer a payment in lieu of a donation of the easement. An exhibit drawing showing the location 
of the easement areas is attached. 

Because of the project's scheduling, staff recommends that this Resolution be submitted 
to the Board of Directors for their approval at its next scheduled meeting. As always, 
representatives of the city wiJl continue to negotiate with the property owners in an effort to 
reach a mutually agreeable settlement. 

Should you or the Board have any questions or desire additional information, please let 
me know. 

attachment 

pc: Jeff Dingman 

48



/ 

-....._ 

c:. 

L_ 

( 

I 

'--LJ L rb I 
I 
I 

1 I 

l 

0 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0 I 

l 
I 
I 

• I I 
I 
I 

• r I 

• • • 
I 

I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 0 0~ • 

I 

• I 
I 
I 

L I 

I 

• • • 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

C: I 

·ro : 
~I 
'- I 

~I 
(]) ! 

(/) . - . 
iio• 

'--1 30'X50' TEMPORARY Ol : 

CONSTRUCTION ~ w.:..-><~ := 
..---1 EASEMENT ~\ 

~~ I 

1 HURSTON 
TRACT3 

1
1515 SO. 12TH ST. 

.___, 
[:] _......, _ _, 

l~ D 

0 

0 

30'X50' TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION 

_.....EASEMENT 

~ I 
ENGLISH 

TRACT2 D 
1518 LEXINGTON AV.E 

r----1 

0 
SOST 

TCE FOR REPLACEMENT OF SEWER MANHOLE 
BASIN 11-1 COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (MC02) 

11-09-C1 

--

-

49



RESOLUTION NO.                         2 F

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AUTHORIZATION 
NUMBER TWO WITH RJN GROUP, INC., FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

FOR BASIN 11-1 COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (MC02)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT SMITH,

ARKANSAS, that:

SECTION 1:  Authorization Number Two with RJN Group, Inc., for engineering construction

phase services associated with the Basin 11-1 Collection System Improvements (MC02), Project Number 

11-09-EC1, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2:  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Authorization Number Two in the

amount of $106,099.00, for performance of said services.

This Resolution adopted this                 day of August 2012.

APPROVED:

_____________________________________
Mayor

ATTEST:

________________________________
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

___________________________________npr

50



RESOLUTION NO.                        2 G

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH T-G EXCAVATING, INC., FOR THE

BASIN 11-1 COLLECTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (MC02)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT

SMITH, ARKANSAS, that:

SECTION 1:  The bid of T-G Excavating, Inc., for the construction of the Basin 11-1

Collection System Improvements (MC02), Project Number 11-09-C1, is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2:  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract with T-G Excavating,

Inc., for an amount of $2,044,444.00, for performing said construction.

This Resolution adopted this                  day of August 2012.

APPROVED:

                                                                        
Mayor

ATTEST:

                                                                      
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_________________________________npr

51



INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator DATE: August 13,2012 

FROM: Steve Parke, ~or of Utilities 

SUBJECT: Basin 1 SJf collection System Improvements (MC02) 
Project Number 11-09-C1 

This project repairs approximately 11,000 feet of sewer main and associated manholes 
identified by a previous sewer system evaluation survey (SSES) report prepared by RJN Group, 
Inc. The attached exhibit shows the locations of the improvements. 

The low bid for the project was submitted by T-G Excavating, Inc., in the amount of 
$2,044,444.00. A bid tabulation showing the bidders and their bid amounts is attached. 
Engineering construction phase services will be performed through Authorization Number Two 
with RJN Group, Inc. 

Two Resolutions for the approval of this project are attached. One accepts the bid ofT-G 
Excavating, Inc., in the amount of $2,044,444.00 and one approves Authorization Number Two 
with RJN Group, Inc., for construction phase services in an amount of$106,099.00. Funding for 
this work is available from the 2012 sales and use tax bonds issued for continuation of wet 
weather sewer improvements. 

Should you or members of the Board have any questions or desire additional information, 
please let me know. 

attachment 

pc: JeffDingman 

52



53



Bid Tabulation Sheet 
Project Name 
Basin 11-1 Collection System Improvements (MC02) 
Project Number 11-09-Cl 

Bid Opcnin~ 
August 9, 2012 
10:00 A.M. 

Bids Received 
T. G. - Excavating, fnc. 
Catoosa OK 

Goodwin & Goodwin 
Fort Smith, AR 

orsgren, Inc. 
Fort Smith, AR 

$ 2.044,444.00 

$ 2.317.030.00 

$ 2.836.230.00 

54



RESOLUTION NO.                       2 H

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER TWO
WITH FORSGREN, INC., FOR THE SUNNYMEDE BASIN 

AND RAMSEY TRIBUTARY IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT

SMITH, ARKANSAS, that:

Change Order Number Two to the contract for construction of the Sunnymede Basin and

Ramsey Tributary Improvements, Project Number 09-04-C3, adding 30 days to the contract 

completion time and accepting the proposal from Forsgren, Inc., in the amount of $205,562.00 

for construction of the Old Dominion Sanitary Sewer Relocation, Project Number 09-04-C3A, 

is hereby approved.

This Resolution adopted this                 day of August 2012.

APPROVED:

                                                             
Mayor

ATTEST:

                                                    
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

___________________________npr

55



INTER-OFFICE MEMO 

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator 

FROM: Steve Park 

SUBJECT: Sunn ede Basin Neighborhood and 
Ramsey Tributary Sewer Improvements 
Change Order Number Two - Old Dominion 
Sanitary Sewer Relocation 

DATE: August 15, 2012 

As you will recall, the city recently entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
with Old Dominion Freight Line as part of an industrial development incentive. One of the 
conditions of the MOU was that the city would relocate an existing sanitary sewer line crossing 
diagonally through the site and building footprint for Old Dominion's proposed new truck 
terminal. In an effort to take advantage of the remaining summer season and accelerate the earth 
moving necessary to prepare their building site, Old Dominion has already obtained a grading 
permit and begun that work. In order not to delay their efforts, and to prevent any accidental 
damage from occurring to the existing sewer main serving other industrial customers, the 
relocation ofthe sewer needs to be performed expeditiously. 

Adding the sanitary sewer relocation work for Old Dominion to an ongoing sewer 
construction project would provide the best contracting mechanism for the earliest start of that 
work. Ongoing projects have already met advertising and competitive bidding requirements and 
time would be saved by taking advantage of those items being previously completed. Staff 
reviewed the bid schedules for three ongoing sanitary sewer improvement projects and selected 
the Sunnymede Basin Neighborhood and Ramsey Tributary Sewer Improvements Project 09-04-
C3 currently ander contract with Forsgren, Inc., as it offered the closost comparison for items of 
work. The change order proposal for the approximate 1,320 feet of 15-inch diameter sewer main 
is $205,562.00 with the addition of 30-days to the contract time. 

The change order adding the work, however, needs to be structured in a rather 
unconventional manner since the MOU with Old Dominion requires that they reimburse the city 
up to $160,000.00 of its utility relocation expenses. The existing contract for the Sunnymede 
Basin Neighborhood and Ramsey Tributary Sewer Improvements Project 09-04-C3 will be used 
to provide the contracting mechanism and the 30-day time extension needed to construct the 
sewer relocation. However, as that project is being funded through the 2012 sales & use tax 
bonds dedicated for wet weather sewer improvements, that contract's funding source will not be 
utilized to fund the cost of the sewer relocation. The cost schedule for the sewer relocation work 
is being identified as Old Dominion Sanitary Sewer Relocation Project 09-04-C3A, and will be 
funded using the 2008 revenue bonds issued for the purpose of sewer system expansions into the 
southern area of the city. This also has the advantage of allowing the amount which is to be 
reimbursed by Old Dominion to be placed into the Water and Sewer capital improvement fund 
which can be used to support projects intended to be financed with the revenue bond funds. 
Therefore, Project 09-04-C3 will be adjusted for time through the change order, but not cost, and 

56



Project 09-04-C3A will be created through the change order as a separate schedule to address the 
cost needed for the sewer relocation. 

A Resolution authorizing Change Order Number Two for the construction of the 
Sunnymede Basin Neighborhood and Ramsey Tributary Sewer Improvements Project 09-04-C3, 
adding 30-days to the contract completion time and accepting the proposal from Forsgren, Inc., in 
the amount of$205,562.00 for the construction of the Old Dominion Sanitary Sewer Relocation 
Project 09-04-C3A is attached. It is staffs recommendation that this Resolution is presented to 
the Board for consideration at their next regularly scheduled meeting. 

Should you or members of the Board have any questions or desire additional information, 
please let me know. 

attachment 

pc: JeffDingman 

57



MARS 
PET CARE 

~~ 

Existing 
Sanitary 
Sewer 

GRAPHICS 
PACKAGING 

~, OLD DOMINION 
~ .fREIGHT LINES # 

~ # 
', # 

' # ~~# 

Proposed Flagstone 
Road Extension 

OLD DOMINION SANIRARY SEWER RELOCATION 
09-04-C3A 

+
N 

. . 

Proposed Sanitary 
Sewer Relocation 

~ 
w 
1-
0 

6 
(.) 

58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67


	8-23-12 Item 2D.pdf
	Page 1

	8-23-12 Item 2E.pdf
	Page 1

	8-23-12 Item 2F & 2G.pdf
	Page 1
	Item 2G.pdf
	Page 1


	8-23-12 Item 2H.pdf
	Page 1




